Company, and based on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and 
approval of the Board of Directors of the Company, the consent of the members of the Company be and 
is hereby accorded to revise the remuneration of Mr. Antaryami Nayak (DIN: 07232463), Managing Director 

under: 

Remuneration: 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty-Five Thousand only) per month, subject
to applicable statutory deductions;
All other terms and conditions of his appointment, as previously approved by the
shareholders, shall remain unchanged.

the Board of Directors (hereinafter referred to as the “Board”, which

[...]

increased scope of responsibilities, prevailing industry benchmarks, and his overall performance, the 
Board of Directors of the Company, on the recommendation of the Nomination and Remuneration 
Committee, at their meetings held on , approved, subject to the approval of members, 
an increase in remuneration payable to Mr. Antaryami Nayak to 2,25,000/- (Rupees Two Lakh Twenty-
Five Thousand only) per m  

The revised remuneration shall be in accordance with the provisions of Section 197 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 and Schedule V thereto, and shall continue to remain within the overall limits prescribed 
under the applicable provisions of the Act and SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements)

[...]

regulations, orders, standards and guidelines as are specifically applicable to the company relating to
the industry/ labour etc. have been complied with.

bearing, on the affairs of the company: 

1) During the period under review, the company has made a Preferential allotment of  26,07,600 (Twenty
Six Lakh Seven Thousand Six Hundred) fully Paid up Equity Shares of the Company having a Face Value
of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each at a price of Rs. 198.33/- per Equity Share (including a premium of Rs.
188.33/-) per share, aggregating to Rs. 51,71,65,308/- (Rupees fifty one crore seventy one lakh sixty five
thousand three hundred eight only).

2) During the period under review, the company has made acquisition of the “Interstellar Testing Centre
Private Limited” and “Quality & Testing Infosolution Private Limited”.

Date  
Place

MEENU SHARMA & ASSOCIATES 
Company Secretaries 

My report of even date is to be read along with this letter.